COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY)	
POWER COMPANY FOR A CERTIFICATE OF)	
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO)	CASE NO.
CONSTRUCT A 161 KV TRANSMISSION LINE)	2017-00328
IN PERRY AND LESLIE COUNTIES, KENTUCKY)	
AND ASSOCIATED FACILITIES)	

ORDER

On November 14, 2018, the Commission issued an Order amending ordering paragraph 2 of the Commission's Order issued on March 16, 2018. The Attorney General filed a motion for rehearing on November 30, 2018, alleging an error in the Commission's Order of November 14, 2018. The Attorney General's motion states that the Commission's Order of November 14, 2018, should have amended ordering paragraph 3 of the Commission's March 16, 2018 Order, not ordering paragraph 2. On December 3, 2018, Kentucky Power filed a response to the Attorney General's motion agreeing that ordering paragraph 3 should have been amended in the November 14, 2018 order. The Commission, having reviewed the matter, agrees.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- Ordering paragraph five of the Commission's Order of November 14, 2018
 is amended to read:
 - Ordering paragraph 3 of the March 16, 2018 Order is amended as follows:
 Kentucky Power's request for a CPCN for improvements to the Wooton substation and Hazard substation as set forth as a Supplemental project in

the Application is denied, with the exception of the Hazard-Jackson 69 KV reconfiguration for which a CPCN was approved in ordering paragraph 2.

All other provisions of the November 14, 2018 Order shall remain in full force and effect.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED

DEC 13 2018

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Christen M Blend American Electric Power Service Corporation 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor Post Office Box 16631 Columbus, OHIO 43216 *Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

*Justin M. McNeil Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 *Rebecca W Goodman
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Kent Chandler Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Kentucky Power Company 855 Central Avenue, Suite 200 Ashland, KY 41101

*Kentucky Power Company Kentucky Power Company 855 Central Avenue, Suite 200 Ashland, KY 41101

*Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Lisa O Kelso Kentucky Power Company 855 Central Avenue, Suite 200 Ashland, KY 41101